

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

JEREMY L. PERSONS,

a Justice of the Guilford Town Court,
Chenango County.

**MEMORANDUM BY COUNSEL TO THE
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDATION
THAT RESPONDENT BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

Of Counsel:

Shruti Joshi, Esq.
Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq.
Edward Lindner, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.
David Stromes, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
A. The Formal Written Complaint	1
B. Respondent’s Failure to Answer.....	2
C. Motion for Summary Determination	2
D. Respondent’s Failure to Respond.....	2
E. The Commission’s Decision and Order.....	2
Charge I: From in or about October 2020 to in or about October 2021, Respondent made sexually charged comments to and about attorneys appearing in his court and drove vehicles bearing puerile and otherwise inappropriate graphics and/or bumper stickers.	3
Charge II: For the months of December 2020 and March 2021, Respondent failed to report or remit court funds in a timely manner to the Office of the State Comptroller (“Comptroller”), as required by Section 1803 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, Sections 2020 and 2021 of the Uniform Justice Court Act, Section 27, subdivision 1, of the Town Law, and Section 99-a of the State Finance Law.	4
Charge III: From in or about 2018 to the date of the Formal Written Complaint, Respondent (A) failed to answer two traffic tickets issued to him in the Village of Johnson City, resulting in the suspension of his driver’s license in or about February 2018 and again in or about April 2021, and (B) failed to renew the insurance	

on his motor vehicle, resulting in the suspension of his driver’s license in or about January 2021..... 6

Charge IV: In or about September 2021, Respondent used his official judicial email account and address on a matter unrelated to his judicial office, to communicate with the Johnson City Village Court on a personal matter, after that court *inter alia* ordered the suspension of his driver’s license. 7

Charge V: From in or about August 2021, through the date of the Formal Written Complaint, Respondent failed to cooperate with the OCA and officials of the Town of Guilford in that he obstructed their efforts to obtain, examine, review and/or audit court records concerning his alleged failure to fulfill his official financial obligations and otherwise perform his judicial duties properly..... 9

Charge VI: From in or about July 2021 to in or about April 2022, Respondent failed to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation of the complaints against him that resulted in the authorization of this Formal Written Complaint, in that he: (A) failed to respond to three letters from the Commission requesting his response to complaints concerning his failure to report and remit to the Comptroller and his driver’s license suspensions; (B) failed to produce court records and other related documents requested by the Commission; and (C) failed to appear for testimony concerning four complaints against him. 13

Charge VII: From in or about December 2020 to in or about October 2021, on various occasions, Respondent visibly carried a handgun while inside or just outside the courthouse, in violation of his permit to carry a concealed pistol. 16

ARGUMENT

POINT I

RESPONDENT’S MULTIPLE ACTS OF MISCONDUCT WARRANT HIS REMOVAL FROM OFFICE 17

A. Respondent’s failure to report or remit court funds as required by law, and his subsequent failure to cooperate with OCA and Town of Guilford Officials in the attendant investigation, constitute misconduct warranting removal. ... 18

B. Respondent’s failure to answer summonses and to pay lawfully imposed fines and fees in connection with two traffic violations, his failure to insure his vehicle as required by law, and his assertion of the prestige of his judicial office in a related personal matter, constitute further misconduct warranting his removal. 20

C. Respondent’s inappropriate and sexually charged comments to attorneys appearing before him and his display of inappropriate bumper stickers on cars he drove to court constitutes misconduct warranting removal. 23

D. Respondent committed further misconduct by visibly carrying a handgun inside and outside court premises in violation of his firearm permit. 25

E. Respondent’s failure to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation exacerbated his other acts of misconduct and further warrants removal as the appropriate sanction..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Bartlett v. Flynn, 50 AD2d 401(4th Dept 1976).....19

Matter of Cooley, 53 NY2d 64 (1981)..... 18, 19, 26

Matter of Edwards, 67 NY2d 153 (1986)..... 22, 23

Matter of Lonschein, 50 NY2d 569 (1980).....22

Matter of Mason, 100 NY2d 56 (2003)26

Matter of Miller, 35 NY3d 484 (2020).....23

Matter of Murphy, 82 NY2d 491 (1993)18

Matter of Nixon, 53 AD2d 178 (1976)27

Matter of O’Connor, 32 NY3d 121 (2018).....26

Matter of Petrie, 54 NY2d 807 (1981) 18, 19, 20

Matter of Rater, 69 NY 2d 208 (1987) 18, 19

Matter of Shaw, 96 NY2d 7 (2001)23

Matter of Vincent, 70 NY 2d 208 (1987).....18

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

Matter of Abramson, 2011 Ann Rep 62 (Commn on Jud Conduct,
October 26, 2010) 23

Matter of Carney, 1997 Ann Rep 78 (Commn on Jud Conduct,
September 19, 1996).....27

<i>Matter of Halstead</i> , 2011 Ann Rep 94 (Commn on Jud Conduct, January 27, 2011).....	20
<i>Matter of Hrycun</i> , 2002 Ann Rep 109 (Commn on Jud Conduct, November 19, 2001).....	18
<i>Matter of Hurley</i> , 2008 Ann Rep 141 (Commn on Jud Conduct, March 16, 2007).....	21
<i>Matter of LoRusso</i> , 1994 Ann Rep 73 (Commn on Jud Conduct, June 8, 1993)...	23
<i>Matter of Post</i> , 2011 Ann Rep 141 (Commn on Jud Conduct, October 12, 2010).....	21
<i>Matter of Putorti</i> , 2023 Ann Rep ____ (Commn on Jud Conduct, September 9, 2022).....	25
<i>Matter of Smith</i> , 2014 Ann Rep 208 (Commn on Jud Conduct, June 19, 2013).....	21
<i>Matter of Stafford</i> , 1983 Ann Rep 193 (Commn on Jud Conduct, November 12, 1982).....	19
<i>Matter of Stilson</i> , 2023 Ann Rep ____ (Commn on Jud Conduct, January 7, 2022).....	23n1
<i>Matter of Werner</i> , 2003 Ann Rep 198 (Commn on Jud Conduct, October 1, 2002).....	22
<i>Matter of Whelan</i> , 2002 Ann Rep 171 (Commn on Jud Conduct, December 27, 2001).....	21, 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Judiciary Law §44(3)	26
Judiciary Law §44(4)	1
State Finance Law §99-a.....	4

Town Law §27-1 4

Uniform Justice Court Act §2020 4

Uniform Justice Court Act §2021 4

Vehicle and Traffic Law §1803 4

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1 24, 25

100.2(A) 25

100.3(B)(1) 25

100.3(B)(2) 25

100.3(B)(3) 25

100.4(A)(2) 25

100.4(A)(3) 25

COMMISSION OPERATING PROCEDURES AND RULES

22 NYCRR §7000.3(c) 26

22 NYCRR §7000.3(e) 26
